
Concerning Lead in water:

In present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. Sample MDWCA is responsible for providing high quality drinking water but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Be aware, you may incur a charge. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline Tel: (800-426-4791) or at www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

How can I get involved?

You can assist the Sample MDWCA and the Community in protecting our valuable water resources by conserving water usage, reporting broken lines or unusual activities near well houses, storage tanks or hydrants. For more information, please contact our water operator at 505-000-0000 or sample@samplemdwca.org.

Sample MDWCA

2022 Water Quality Data Tables

The tables below list all of the drinking water contaminants that we detected during the calendar year of this report. The presence of contaminants in the water does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. Unless otherwise noted, the data presented in this table is from testing done in the calendar year of the report. The New Mexico Environment Department requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently.

Detected Contaminants

Lead and Copper							
Contaminants	ALG or MCLG	AL	90 th percentile	Sample Date	# Samples Exceeding AL	Violation	Typical Source
Lead (ppb) (action level at consumer taps)	0	15	5	2021	0	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits
Copper (mg/L) (action level at consumer taps)	1.3	1.3	0.16	2021	0	No	Erosion of Natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems

Contaminants	MCLG or MRDLG	MCL, TT, or MRDL	Highest Detected	Range		Sample Date	Violation	Typical Source
				Low	High			

Disinfectants and disinfection By-Products

There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial growth)

Contaminants	MCLG or MRDLG	MCL, TT, or MRDL	Highest Detected	Range		Sample Date	Violation	Typical Source
				Low	High			
Chlorine (mg/L)	4.0	4.0	0.4	0.2	0.4	2022	No	Water additive to control growth of microbes
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5s) (ppb)	No goal for total	60	2.97	-	-	2022	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Trihalomethanes (TTHMs) (ppb)	No goal for total	80	13.1	-	-	2022	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Inorganic Contaminants								
Arsenic (ppb)	0	10	1	-	-	2022	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes
Fluoride (mg/L)	4	4	0.54	-	-	2022	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Chromium (ppb)	0.1	0.1	0.003	-	-	2022	No	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; erosion of natural deposits
Nitrate (measured as nitrogen) (ppm)	10	10	0.33	-	-	2022	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits

Contaminants	MCLG or MRDLG	MCL, TT, or MRDL	Highest Detect in Your Water	Range		Sample Date	Violation	Typical Source
				Low	High			
Radioactive Contaminants								
Radium (combined 226/228) (pCi/L)	0	5	0.02	0.01	0.02	2019	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Alpha emitters (pCi/L)	0	15	5.2	3.0	5.2	2019	No	Erosion of natural deposits
Beta/photon emitters (pCi/L)	0	50	4.2	3.7	4.2	2019	No	Decay of natural and man-made deposits. The EPA considers 50

								pCi/L to be the level of concern for Beta particles.
Uranium (ug/L)	0	30	3	2	3	2019	No	Erosion of natural deposits

Unit Descriptions	
Term	Definition
µg/L	Number of micrograms of substance in one liter of water
ppm	Parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)
ppb	Parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (µg/L)
pCi/L	Picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
NA	Not applicable
ND	Not detected
Important Drinking Water Definitions	
Term	Definition
MCLG	Maximum Contaminant Level Goal: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
MCL	Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
TT	Treatment Technique: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.
AL	Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
ALG	The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety
MRDLG	Maximum residual disinfection level goal. The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
MRDL	Maximum residual disinfectant level. The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
90 th Percentile	A value at which 90% of all samples collected tested below this value

2022 Violations

Consumer Confidence Rule (CCR)			
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems each year by 7/1			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR REPORT	07/01/2020	01/18/2023	We failed to generate a 2019 CCR report for our consumers. We have since generated one and have made it available to our consumers as of 1/18/23.

CCR REPORT	07/01/2021	01/18/2023	We failed to generate a 2020 CCR report for our consumers. We have since generated one and have made it available to our consumers as of 1/18/23.
CCR REPORT	7/1/2022	01/18/2023	We failed to generate a 2021 CCR report for our consumers. We have since generated one and have made it available to our consumers as of 1/18/23.

Ground Water Rule			
The Ground Water Rule specifies the appropriate use of disinfection while addressing other components of ground water systems to ensure public health protection.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
FAILURE ADDRESS DEFICIENCY (GWR)	09/12/2021	01/13/2023	We incurred a violation of the groundwater Rule following our 2021 Sanitary Survey. We have resolved these violations as of 1/13/2023.
FAILURE TO CONSULT TO MAKE CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN FOR GWR VIOLATIONS	06/17/2021	01/13/2023	Following our 2021 Sanitary Survey, we failed to create a Corrective Action Plan for our deficiencies. We have made a Corrective Action Plan and addressed the violations as of 1/13/2023.

Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2021	Open	We failed to notify our consumers of the lead and copper results from our 2021 sampling. We have provided results on 1/13/2023.

Public Notification Rule			
The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation	Violation Explanation

		End	
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	12/03/2021	01/13/2023	We failed to provide public notice to our consumers about the Ground Water Rule violation for failing to address significant deficiencies. We did this in January of 2023 and have resolved this violation.
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	01/06/2022	01/13/2023	We failed to provide public notice to our consumers about the Ground Water Rule violation for failing to submit a corrective action plan to NMED. We did this in January of 2023 and have resolved this violation.

Significant Deficiencies from past Sanitary Surveys

Significant Deficiency	Date	Plan to resolve
001E, 20.7.10.400.B-Poor housekeeping of system facilities.	May 2021	Sample MDWCA personnel has cleaned up the facilities and this deficiency was resolve on 1/13/2023.
004B, 40 CFR 141.403(a)(4)- Inadequate or lack of an emergency operations plan	May 2021	Sample MDWCA personnel have created an ERP and this violation was resolved on 1/13/2023.
004C, 40 CFR 141.403(a)(4)- Inadequate or lack of an operations and maintenance plan or necessary operational policies.	May 2021	Sample MDWCA personnel have created an OMP and this violation was resolved on 1/13/2023.

For more information please contact:

Sample Name, Water Operator
505-000-0000
sample@samplemdwca.org.

Appendix C: CCR Certification Form

Distribution of CCR Certification Form

Community Water System Name: _____

Water System Identification Number: _____

Calendar Year of Report: _____

The community water system named above hereby confirms that its consumer confidence report has been distributed to customers (and appropriate notices of availability have been given). Further, the system certifies that the information contained in the report is correct and consistent with the compliance monitoring data previously submitted to the primacy agency.

Certified By (Name): _____

Title: _____

Phone # _____ Date of this Certification: _____

Check all applicable methods of delivery and provide the date each was completed. Forms that do not include the date of delivery for each method used may be rejected.

METHOD OF DELIVERY	CCR DELIVERY DATE
<input type="checkbox"/> CCR was distributed by mail or other direct delivery.	_____
The following are "Good faith" efforts that may be used to reach non-bill paying consumers:	
<input type="checkbox"/> Posted the CCR on the Internet (provide the direct URL address)	_____
<input type="checkbox"/> Mailed/Emailed to each bill-paying customer a notification that the CCR is available at: _____	_____
<input type="checkbox"/> E-mailed/ Mailed to each bill-paying customer a notification that the CCR is available on the Internet at: _____	_____
<input type="checkbox"/> E-mailed the CCR as an electronic file email attachment	_____
<input type="checkbox"/> Mailed the CCR to postal patrons within the service area. (Attach zip codes used)	_____
<input type="checkbox"/> Advertised availability of the CCR in news media (attach copy of announcement)	_____
<input type="checkbox"/> Publication of the CCR in local newspaper (attach copy)	_____
<input type="checkbox"/> Posted the CCR in public places (attach a list of locations)	_____
<input type="checkbox"/> Delivery of multiple copies to single bill addresses serving several persons such as apartments, businesses, and large private employers	_____
<input type="checkbox"/> Delivery to community organizations (attach a list)	_____
<input type="checkbox"/> (For systems serving at least 100,000 persons) Posted CCR on a publicly accessible internet	_____

Appendix D: NMED CCR Information Sheet and Checklist



MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM
Governor

HOWIE MORALES
Lt. Governor

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT *Drinking Water Bureau*

PO Box 5469

Santa Fe, NM 87502

Tel. (505) 476-8620 • Fax 505-476-8656

www.env.nm.gov/drinking_water/



JAMES KENNEY
Cabinet Secretary

JENNIFER J. PRUETT
Deputy Secretary

Consumer Confidence Reports

The Consumer Confidence Report (CCR) Rule requires all community water systems to prepare and distribute a brief annual water quality report summarizing information regarding source water, detected contaminants, compliance, and educational information.

This annual water quality report includes a variety of important information about a Community Water System (CWS), including the drinking water source, any monitored contaminants found in drinking water, and whether a CWS meets state and federal drinking water standards. The CCR is an opportunity for CWSs to communicate with their customers and raise awareness about the source of their drinking water. CCRs also give information that allows customers to make better decisions about their health.

A CWS must deliver its CCR to customers by July 1st of each year. It must also make a good faith effort to deliver the CCR to consumers who do not directly pay water bills. A well- designed CCR can help a CWS educate its customers about this essential service and promote involvement in protecting their drinking water.

The New Mexico Environment Department's Drinking Water Bureau has developed the attached checklist to help community water systems to remember important information and deadlines with regard to CCR compliance.

If you have questions regarding the CCR please contact the NMED DWB Consumer Confidence Report Rule Manager by email at NMENV.CCR@state.nm.us



Consumer Confidence Reports:

Please ensure that your CCR includes the following information prior to submittal

- “Consumer Confidence Report” or “Annual Quality Report” in the title of the report**
 - Water System Name and Report Year (2019) in the title of the report

- Water System Information**
 - Water system Name
 - Name & Phone Number of Water System Administrative Contact
 - Information about public participation opportunities with the water system

- Information about the sources of your water**

- Definitions Section**
 - Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)
 - MCL Goal (MCLG)
 - Treatment Technique (TT)
 - Action Level (AL)
 - Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL)
 - MRDL Goal (MRDLG)

- Detected Chemical Results data table**
 - A table summarizing reported concentrations and relevant MCLs and MCLGs or MRDLs and MRDLGs
 - Source of detected contaminants
 - Health effects language

- Compliance with Drinking Water Regulations**
 - Information about any Notice of Violations received during the 2019 Calendar Year
 - Public Notice information for any Notice of Violations received during the 2019 Calendar Year
 - Public Notices during other years that have not previously been sent out to your consumers

- Required Educational Information**
 - Explanation of contaminants in drinking water and bottled water
 - Statements on nitrate, arsenic, and lead



NMED DWB Consumer Confidence Report Review Guidelines

- DWB will provide a maximum of 3 courtesy reviews of the CCR for each Public Water System**
 - Feedback will be provided to the water system regarding any inaccuracies or errors in the first two versions of the submitted CCR
 - If a 3rd submission is required, that submittal will be considered final and compliance will be based on that submittal
 - It is the responsibility of the water system to ensure that an accurate CCR is delivered to their customers no later than July 1, 2020, even if all three NMED DWB courtesy reviews have been exhausted.

- If the CCR does not meet regulatory requirements after the 3rd DWB review, a Notice of Violation will be issued to the water system**

- Public Water Systems may use the checklist provided by NMED DWB as well as the EPA CCR iWriter website to assist them with the development of the CCR.**
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/apex/safewater/f?p=ccr_iwriter

- You may obtain a copy of your system's chemical data, which is needed to complete your CCR at the following website: <https://dww.water.net.env.nm.gov/NMDWW/> (Click on the Review Consumer Confidence Data button) (2019 data will be available April 2020).**

Consumer Confidence Report Dates to Remember

- No Later than April 1, 2020**
 - Public Water Systems that provide water to other public water systems (i.e. wholesalers to consecutive systems) must deliver necessary CCR information to their consecutive public water systems
 - Proof or Certification of this data transfer must be provided to NMED DWB
 - Submittal via email is preferable (nmenv.ccr@state.nm.us)

- No Later Than June 21, 2020**
 - Last day to submit Consumer Confidence Report (CCR) to Drinking Water Bureau CCR Rule administrator for courtesy review.
 - CCRs received by NMED DWB after June 21, 2020 will be considered final and no courtesy review will be provided for those CCRs
 - Submittal via email is preferable (nmenv.ccr@state.nm.us)

- No Later Than July 1, 2020**
 - Deliver CCR to consumers and send a copy to the Drinking Water Bureau (DWB).
 - CCR certification may be submitted to DWB at this time (recommended).

- No Later Than October 1, 2020**
 - Submit CCR certification to DWB.
 - Submittal via email is preferable (nmenv.ccr@state.nm.us)